
C.P. No. 800 

MINISTRY OF AVIATION 

AERONAUTICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL 

CURRENT PAPERS 

List of Current Papers 

Nos. 751-800 

LONDON: HER MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE 

1965 

Price 2s. 6d. net 



C.P. No. 800 

List of Current Papers 

published for 

THE AERONAUTICAL RESIURCH COUNCIL 
(Numbers 751-800) 

and placed on sale by H. M. Stationery Office 

C.P. No. Council No. Title Author(s) 

751 25 134 A theoretical approach to air bag Browqing, A.C. 
shock absorber design. 
(February, I 963). 

752 25 271 On forward ejection for thermal Hall, M. G. 
insulation in hypersonic flight. 
(August, 1963). 

753 25 597 Wind tunnel testsat M = 2.0 on Dobson, M. D. 
interference effects between 
intake flows in a four-engine 
nacelle. 
(September, I 963). 

754 25 000 Tests on a Hunter F.2 of two Nicholas, 0. -P. 
strain gauge methods for 
measuring tailplane loads in 
flight, with some loads measured 
in level flight, pitch-ups and 
transonic dives. 
(April, 1963). 

755 25 029 

756 25 878 

A parameter theory for the 
compressible flow through 
variable-area turbo- 
machirres. 
(May, 1963). 

Temperature measurements on a 
plasma jet. 
(February, 1964). 

757 22 371 A collection of data on the 
lift-dependent drag of 
uncambered slender wings at 
supersonic speeds. 
(July, I 960). 

Beavers, G. S. 

Wells, A. 
Kennett, R. H. 

Courtney, A. L. 

758 25 349 On the variation of profile drag Nash, J. F. 
coefficient below the critical Moulden, T. H. 
Mach number. Osborne, J. 
(November, 1963). 

759/ 



-2- 

C.P. No. 

759 

760 

761 

762 

763 

764 

765 

766 

767 

Council No. 

25 401 

25 592 

25 214 

25 707 

26 011 

21 288 

25 922 

25 168 

25 640 

Tjtle 

I free-flight investigation of 
wing-body Junction design for a 
transonic swept-wing aircraft. 
(August, 1963). 

;alibration methods for the 
accurate assessment of the 
static and dynamic performance 
of some flight test instruments. 
(September, 1963). 

Flutter calculations on a body 
with aft wings. 
(August, 1963). 

Low speed wind tunnel calibration 
of'a new pitot-static head 
(Kk.10) insensitive to incidence. 
(November, I 963). 

Some examples of the use of a 
conical shadowgraph technique. 
(March, 1964). 

Radio propagation through rocket 
exhaust Jets: Part I - 
electromagnetic wave propagation 
in an ionised medium. 
(February, 1959). 

Tables of the function xnKn(d 

2n-1( n-l)! 
for use as cumulative frequency 
distributions. 
(February, 1964). 

Annular cascade experimental 
investigations of conical 
actuator disc theory and of 
non-uniform flow through plane 
walled diverging or converging 
ducts. 
(October, 1963). 

Measurements of pressure 
fluctuations on the surface of 

~A:;:::,w;8;). 

Author(s) 

:unt, G. K. 

IcLaren, I. 

'oadbent, E. G. 
rtley, E. V. 

.bey, D. G. 

:erce, D. 
-eadgold, D. 

illiams, H. 

rllen, N. I. 
isby, Elizabeth. 

?wis, R. I. 

rishnamoorthy, V. 



-3- 

C.P. No. 

768 

769 

770 

771 

772 

773 

774 

775 

776 

777 

Council No. 

26 009 

25 132 

25 486 

25 541 

25 634 

25 693 

25 708 

25 736 

25 794 

25 930 

25 951 

/ 
Title 

?upersonlc wind tunnel 
measurements of the loads and 
internal pressure distributions 
on ducts at Incidence. 
(February, 1964).; 

some computer programmes for the 
calculation of chemical 
equilibrium composition, with 
application to combustion and 
propulsion systems. 
(May, 1963). 

?igh pressure real gas drivers 
and tailoring in shock tunnels. 
(December, I 963). 

Zaloulatlons of the thermodynamic 
properties of nitrogen at high 
pressures. 
(January, 1964) l , 

1 simple method for real gas 
flow calculations. 
(February, 1964). 

Free-flight measurements of the 
drag and longitudinal stability 
of a transonic M-Wing aircraft. 
(November, 1963). 

rhe pressure distribution at 
zero-lift on some slender delta 
wings at supersonic speeds. 
(November, 1963). 

;ow-speed wind-tunnel tests on a 
series of cambered ogee wings. 
(November, 1963;). 

, 
Bow-shock establ&hmert ard 
stagnatlon-point pressure 
measurements for a blunt-nosed 
body at supersonic speeds. 
(April, 196.4). 

Che movement of high-current arcs 
in transverse external and 
self-magnetic fields in axr at 
atmospherx pressure. 
(May, 1964). 

Author(s) 

Cook, P. H. 

Raynor, Diana. 
Thorpe, J. B. J. 

Davies, L. 

Wilson, J. L. 
Regan, J. D. 

Wilson J. L. 
Regan, J. D. 

Edwards, J. B. W. 

Firmln, M. (1. P. 

Earnshaw, P. B. 

Davies, L. 

Splnk, H. C. 
Guile, A. E. 

778/ 



C.P. No. 

778 

779 

780 

781 

782 

783 

785 

786 

Council No. 

25 837 

25 692 

25 839 

26 010 

25 524 

25 429 

20 287 

25 880 

Title 

Mind tunnel tests between 
M = 0'4 and 2*0 on a cambered 
wing of slender ogee planform. 
(December, 1963). 

A simple method of calculating 
the flow produced in an annular 
electric arc heater. 
(November, 1963). 

Measurement of @erodynamic heat 
transfer in intermittent 
wind-tunnel 3. 
(Januak.y, 1964). 

Flight and tunnel tests to 
develop a thermal detector for 
determining the boundary-layer 
state. 
(February, 1964). 

Effect of flow curvature due to 
the fuselage on the flapping 
motion of a helicoper rotor. 
(July, 1963). 

The change of pitot pressure 
across oblique shock waves in 
a perfect gas. 
(December, 1963). 

Maoh number distrlbutior@ along 
the slotted walls of the N.P.L. 
20 in. x 8 in. high-speed wind 
tunnel0 
(July, 1958). 

Atmospheric turbulence 
encountered by Hermes awcraft 
on routes to mica and the @w 
East. 
(May, 1964). 

Effects of varied loading paths 
on fatigue endurances: Part I - 
some load fatigue properties of 
Nimodc 90 at elevated 
temperatures. 
(December, 1963). 

-- 

Author(s) 

aobson, M. D. 
%ing-Underwood, R 

Shaw, J. M. 

gaysmith, A. 

Zronin, Ann. 
Nicholas, 0. P. 

Nillmer, M. A. P. 

Graham, W. J. 
Davis, Miss B. M. 

Pearcey, H. H. 
Regan, J. D. - 
Nat. Phys. Lab. 

Aplin, Judy E. 

Tilly, G. P. 

787/ 



-5- 

C.P. No. Council No. Title Author(s) 

787 26 055 Effects of varied loading paths Tilly, G. P. 
on fatigue endurances: past11 - 
some load fatigue properties of 
H4-6 at room temperature. ~ 
(March, 1964). 

788 26 056 

789 24 681 

Effects of varied loading paths Tilly, G. P. 
on fatigue endurances: Fart III - 
some stress fatigue properties 
of ~46 at elevated temperatures. 
(June, 1964). / 

I 
Proposals ror an integrated wind Beecham, L. J. 

tunnel-flight dynamics simulator Walters, W. L. 
system. 
( November, 1962).: 

Partridge, D. W. 

790 25 921 Effect on the static strength of Wright, D. F. 
aluminium alloy test specimens Acheson, G. F. 
of the attachment of 
thermocouples by a welding 
technique. 
(January, 1964). ' 

791 25 966 Pressure distribution Peckham, D. H. 
measurements on a series of 
slender delta body shapes at 
Mach numbers of 6.85 and 8.60. 
(February, ly64).1 

792 26 189 A semi-empirical prediction Collingbourne, J. R 
method ror pressures on the Crabtree, L. F. 
windward surface of circular Bartlett, W. J. 
cones at incidence at high 
supersonic and tipers0ni.c speeds 

t 
M 2 3). 
June, 1964). 

793 26 123 The mixing between hot and cold Stratford, B. S. 
airstreams in a centrifugal Jawor, Z. M. 
field. 
(April, 1964). ; 

Smith, Miss Maureen 

794 26 393 
, 

A comparison of rivet shear Wright, D. F. 
strengths obtained from 
two-rivet specimens and from 

Judson, P. 

multi-rivet specj.mens at room 
Horrocks, P. W. 

temperature and 15COC. 
(August, 1964). ; 

794/ 



-6- 

C.P. No. Council No. 1 Title 
I Author(s) 

795 25 419 

796 26 075 

797 

798 

799 26 622 

800 

26 104 

23 303 

Aircraft vortex wakes and their 
effects on aircraft. 
(D ecember, 1963). 

The design and development of 
an air-bearing for the 
measurement of damplng in yaw 
on a Jet-blOwing UIOdel. 
(April, 1964). 

The steady flow of viscous fluid 
past a circular cylinder. 
(August, 1964). 

Wind tunnel tests at Mach numbers 
up to I.8 on a model with i/36 
scale wings and nacelles of a 
twin-engined supersonic aircraft 

Bristol 188). 
February, 1958). 

The calculation of aircraft 
motion in design rolling 
manoeuvres. 
(October, 1964). 

List of Current Papers publlshed 
for the Aeronautical Research 
Council. (Nos. 751-800) 

Rose, R. 
Dee, F. W. 

Cox, A. P. 

Dennis, S. C. R. 
Shimshoni, M. 

Sutton, E. P. 
Hutton, P. G. 
Squtie, L. C. 

Eckf'ord, D. J. 

D 30027/i/Wt.61 K.4 8/%5 XL 





C.P. No. 800 

0 Crown copyright 1965 

Prmted and pubhshed by 
HER MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE 

To be purchased from 
York House, Kmgsway, London w c 2 

423 Oxford Street, London w 1 
13~ Castle Street, Edmburgh 2 

109 St Mary Street, Cardrff 
39 King Street, Manchester 2 

50 Fairfax Street, Bristol 1 
35 Smallbrook, Rmgway, Blrmmgham 5 

80 Chichester Street, Belfast 1 
or through any bookseller 

Printed WI England 

C.P. No. 800 
S.O. Code No. 23-9016 


