

C.P. No. 800



#### MINISTRY OF AVIATION

# AERONAUTICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL CURRENT PAPERS

## List of Current Papers Nos. 751-800

LONDON: HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

1965

Price 2s. 6d. net



#### List of Current Papers

#### published for

### THE AERONAUTICAL RESEARCH COUNCIL (Numbers 751-800)

#### and placed on sale by H. M. Stationery Office

C.P. No.	Council No.	Title	Author(s)
751	25 134	A theoretical approach to air bag shock absorber design. (February, 1963).	Browning, A.C.
752	25 271	On forward ejection for thermal insulation in hypersonic flight. (August, 1963).	Hall, M. G.
753	25 597	Wind tunnel tests at M = 2.0 on interference effects between intake flows in a four-engine nacelle. (September, 1963).	Dobson, M. D.
754	25 000	Tests on a Hunter F.2 of two strain gauge methods for measuring tailplane loads in flight, with some loads measured in level flight, pitch-ups and transonic dives.  (April, 1963).	Nicholas, 0P.
755	25 029	A parameter theory for the compressible flow through variable-area turbo-machines. (May, 1963).	Beavers, G. S.
756	25 878	Temperature measurements on a plasma jet. (February, 1964).	Wells, A. Kennett, R. H.
757	22 371	A collection of data on the lift-dependent drag of uncambered slender wings at supersonic speeds.  (July, 1960).	Courtney, A. L.
758	25 349	On the variation of profile drag coefficient below the critical Mach number. (November, 1963).	Nash, J. F. Moulden, T. H. Osborne, J.



C.P. No.	Council No.	Title	Author(s)
<b>7</b> 59	25 401	A free-flight investigation of wing-body junction design for a transonic swept-wing aircraft. (August, 1963).	Hunt, G. K.
760	25 592	Calibration methods for the accurate assessment of the static and dynamic performance of some flight test instruments. (September, 1963).	McLaren, I.
761	25 214	Flutter calculations on a body with aft wings. (August, 1963).	Broadbent, E. G. Hartley, E. V.
762	25 707	Low speed wind tunnel calibration of a new pitot-static head (Mk.10) insensitive to incidence. (November, 1963).	Mabey, D. G.
763	26 011	Some examples of the use of a conical shadowgraph technique. (March, 1964).	Pierce, D. Treadgold, D.
764	21 288	Radio propagation through rocket exhaust jets: Part I - electromagnetic wave propagation in an ionised medium. (February, 1959).	Williams, H.
765	25 922	Tables of the function $\frac{x^{n}K_{n}(x)}{2^{n-1}(n-1)!}$ for use as cumulative frequency distributions. (February, 1964).	Bullen, N. I. Busby, Elizabeth.
766	25 168	Annular cascade experimental investigations of conical actuator disc theory and of non-uniform flow through plane walled diverging or converging ducts.  (October, 1963).	Lewis, R. I.
767	25 640	Measurements of pressure fluctuations on the surface of a delta wing. (August, 1963).	Krishnamoorthy, V.



C.P. No.	Council No.	Title	Author(s)
768	26 009	Supersonic wind tunnel measurements of the loads and internal pressure distributions on ducts at incidence.  (February, 1964).	Cook, P. H.
769	25 132	Some computer programmes for the calculation of chemical equilibrium composition, with application to combustion and propulsion systems.  (May, 1963).	Raynor, Diana. Thorpe, J. B. J.
770	25 486	High pressure real gas drivers and tailoring in shock tunnels. (December, 1963).	Davies, L.
771	25 541	Calculations of the thermodynamic properties of nitrogen at high pressures.  (January, 1964).	Wilson, J. L. Regan, J. D.
772	25 634	A simple method for real gas flow calculations. (February, 1964).	Wilson J. L. Regan, J. D.
773	25 693	Free-flight measurements of the drag and longitudinal stability of a transonic M-Wing aircraft. (Movember, 1963).	Edwards, J. B. W.
774	25 708	The pressure distribution at zero-lift on some slender delta wings at supersonic speeds. (November, 1963).	Firmin, M. C. P.
775	25 736	Low-speed wind-tunnel tests on a series of cambered ogee wings. (November, 1963).	Earnshaw, P. B.
776	25 794	Bow-shock establishment and stagnation-point pressure measurements for a blunt-nosed body at supersonic speeds. (April, 1964).	Davies, L.
777	25 930 25 951	The movement of high-current arcs in transverse external and self-magnetic fields in air at atmospheric pressure.  (May, 1964).	Spink, H. C. Guile, A. E.

C.P. No.	Council No.	Title	Author(s)
778	25 837	Wind tunnel tests between  M = 0.4 and 2.0 on a cambered  wing of slender ogee planform.  (December, 1963).	Dobson, M. D. King-Underwood, R.
779	25 692	A simple method of calculating the flow produced in an annular electric arc heater. (November, 1963).	Shaw, J. M.
780	25 839	Measurement of aerodynamic heat transfer in intermittent wind-tunnels. (January, 1964).	Naysmith, A.
781	26 010	Flight and tunnel tests to develop a thermal detector for determining the boundary-layer state. (February, 1964).	Cronin, Ann. Nicholas, O. P.
782	25 524	Effect of flow curvature due to the fuselage on the flapping motion of a helicoper rotor. (July, 1963).	Willmer, M. A. P.
783	25 429	The change of pitot pressure across oblique shock waves in a perfect gas. (December, 1963).	Graham, W. J. Davis, Miss B. M.
784	20 287	Mach number distributions along the slotted walls of the N.P.L. 20 in. x 8 in. high-speed wind tunnel. (July, 1958).	Pearcey, H. H. Regan, J. D Nat. Phys. Lab.
785	26 237	Atmospheric turbulence encountered by Hermes aircraft on routes to Africa and the Far East.  (May, 1964).	Aplin, Judy E.
786	25 880	Effects of varied loading paths on fatigue endurances: Part I - some load fatigue properties of Nimoric 90 at elevated temperatures. (December, 1963).	Tilly, G. P.



C.P. No.	Council No.	Title	Author(s)
787	26 055	Effects of varied loading paths on fatigue endurances: Part II - some load fatigue properties of H46 at room temperature. (March, 1964).	Tilly, G. P.
788	26 056	Effects of varied loading paths on fatigue endurances: Part III - some stress fatigue properties of H46 at elevated temperatures. (June, 1964).	Tilly, G. P.
789	24 681	Proposals for an integrated wind tunnel-flight dynamics simulator system. (November, 1962).	Beecham, L. J. Walters, W. L. Partridge, D. W.
790	25 921	Effect on the static strength of aluminium alloy test specimens of the attachment of thermocouples by a welding technique.  (January, 1964).	Wright, D. F. Acheson, G. F.
791	25 966	Pressure distribution measurements on a series of slender delta body shapes at Mach numbers of 6.85 and 8.60. (February, 1964).	Peckham, D. H.
792	26 189	A semi-empirical prediction method for pressures on the windward surface of circular cones at incidence at high supersonic and hypersonic speeds (M > 3). (June, 1964).	Collingbourne, J. R. Crabtree, L. F. Bartlett, W. J.
793	26 123	The mixing between hot and cold airstreams in a centrifugal field.  (April, 1964).	Stratford, B. S. Jawor, Z. M. Smith, Miss Maureen
794	26 393	A comparison of rivet shear strengths obtained from two-rivet specimens and from multi-rivet specimens at room temperature and 150°C.  (August, 1964).	Wright, D. F. Judson, P. Horrocks, P. W.



C.P. No.	Council No.	Title	Author(s)
795	25 419	Aircraft vortex wakes and their effects on aircraft. (December, 1963).	Rose, R. Dee, F. W.
796	26 075	The design and development of an air-bearing for the measurement of damping in yaw on a jet-blowing model.  (April, 1964).	Сож, А. Р.
797	26 104	The steady flow of viscous fluid past a circular cylinder. (August, 1964).	Dennis, S. C. R. Shimshoni, M.
798	23 303	Wind tunnel tests at Mach numbers up to 1.8 on a model with 1/36 scale wings and nacelles of a twin-engined supersonic aircraft (Bristol 188). (February, 1958).	Sutton, E. P. Hutton, P. G. Squire, L. C.
799	26 622	The calculation of aircraft motion in design rolling manoeuvres. (October, 1964).	Eckford, D. J.
800	-	List of Current Papers published for the Aeronautical Research Council. (Nos. 751-800)	-





© Crown copyright 1965

Printed and published by

HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

TECHNICAL LIBRARY

To be purchased from
York House, Kingsway, London w c 2
423 Oxford Street, London w 1
13A Castle Street, Edinburgh 2
109 St Mary Street, Cardiff
39 King Street, Manchester 2
50 Fairfax Street, Bristol 1
35 Smallbrook, Ringway, Birmingham 5
80 Chichester Street, Belfast 1
or through any bookseller

Printed in England

C.P. No. 800